customer contracts, our technology, and other factors based on historical evidence. Amortization expense is included
in selling, general and administrative expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations.
 Amortization expense for the three months ending March 31, 2018 approximated $18,700.

Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606

The cost of obtaining the contract reflects the outcome of the sales effort in educating, demonstrating and selling our
solutions. Accordingly under ASC 606, commissions are a capitalized cost due to the acquisition of a new customer.
The Company adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method. The cumulative effect of applying the new
guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1, 2018 (solely capitalized
commissions) was recorded as an adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the following
adjustments were made to the following select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items as of January 1, 2018:

As reported
-

December
31,

2017

Adjustments

As adjusted
-

January 1,
2018

Capitalized contract costs $- $ 240,017 $240,017
Total assets $16,078,822 $ 240,017 $16,318,839

Accumulated deficit $(67,076,492) $ 240,017 $(66,836,475)
Total Stockholders’ Equity $13,753,295 $ 240,017 $13,993,312
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $16,078,822 $ 240,017 $16,318,839

Impact of New Revenue Guidance on Financial Statement Line Items

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

17

The following table compares selected reported condensed consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations and
cash flows, as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2018, to the pro-forma amounts had the previous guidance
still been applied:

As
reported Pro-forma

Increase

(decrease)

Consolidated balance sheet data:
Capitalized contract costs $365,367 $- $365,367

Consolidated statement of operations data:
Selling, general and administrative expenses $1,461,854 $1,587,204 $125,350